

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
SUPREME COURT**

ROBERT HOULLAHAN,
PETER CUMMINGS,
PHILIP EDUARDO

Appellants,

v.

LOUIS A. GELINEAU, et al.

Appellees.

SU-2021-0032-A
SU-2021-0033-A
SU-2021-0041-A

On appeal from
Superior Court:
PC 2020-02010,
2019-10530, and 2019-09894

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION***

Donna M. Lamontagne (#5138)
Lamontagne, Spaulding & Hayes, LLP
100 Midway Road, Suite 15
Garden City Center
Cranston, RI 02920
(401) 490-0955
dlamontagne@lshattorneys.com

Cary Silverman (*pro hac vice* pending)
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.
1800 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-8400
csilverman@shb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DATED: July 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE LEGISLATURE’S DISTINCTION BETWEEN PERPETRATOR AND NON-PERPETRATOR DEFENDANTS IS CONSISTENT WITH PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS | 2 |
| A. Statutes of Limitations Allow Judges and Juries to Decide Cases Based on the Best Evidence Available | 3 |
| B. The Legislature Provided More Time for Survivors of Childhood Sexual Abuse to File Claims, But Rationally Distinguished Revived Claims Against Perpetrators from Others | 5 |
| C. The Statutory Text, Legislative History, and Similar Laws Demonstrate That the Legislature Did Not Revive Any Type of Claim Against Third Parties..... | 9 |
| II. REVIVING TIME-BARRED CLAIMS VIOLATES DUE PROCESS | 14 |
| A. This Court Should Reaffirm the Established Constitutional Principle that the Legislature May Not Revive Time-Barred Claims. | 14 |
| B. Rhode Island’s Constitutional Law is Consistent With the Majority of States in Prohibiting Revival of Time-Barred Claims..... | 17 |
| C. Opening the Constitutional Door to Reviving Time-Barred Claims Will Begin a Slippery Slope That Will Undermine Rhode Island’s Civil Justice System | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 18(B)..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases - Rhode Island</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hyde v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Providence</i> , 139 A.3d 452 (R.I. 2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996)..... | 7, 14, 16 |
| <i>Roe v. Gelineau</i> , 794 A.2d 476 (R.I. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Rotchford v. Union R. Co.</i> , 54 A. 932 (R.I. 1903)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ryan v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Providence</i> , 941 A.2d 174 (R.I. 2008) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Spunt v. Oak Hill Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 463 (R.I. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Theta Properties v. Ronci Realty Co.</i> , 814 A.2d 907 (R.I. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <u>Cases – Other Jurisdictions</u> | |
| <i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. & D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945) | 20 |
| <i>Colony Hill Condominium Ass’n v. Colony Co.</i> , 320 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. 1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980) | 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 917 N.E.2d 475 (Ill. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton</i> , 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn. 1974) | 19 |
| <i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>Gould v. Concord Hosp.</i> , 493 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Guzman v. C.R. Epperson Const., Inc.</i> , 752 N.E.2d 1069 (Ill. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 516 So.2d 119 (La. 1987) | 18 |
| <i>Henry v. SBA Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 24 So.3d 956 (La. Ct. App. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Jefferson County Dept. of Social Services v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. Gans Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 850 (Ky. 2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 682 So.2d 25 (Ala. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 823 S.W.2d 883 (Ark. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lewis v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 69 A. 821 (Pa. 1908) | 18 |
| <i>Lott v. Haley</i> , 370 So. 2d 521 (La. 1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>McKinney v. Goins</i> , No. 21 CVS 7438 (Wake County, N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2021) (appeal pending, N.C. Ct. App. No. 22-261, N.C. Sup. Ct. petition for discretionary review pending, No. 109P22) | 22 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Murray v. Luzenac Corp.</i> , 830 A.2d 1 (Vt. 2003) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Sam Doe v. The Society of the Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Lafayette</i> , No CW 22-120 (La. 3d Cir. Ct. App., Pet. for Supervisory | |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Writ filed Feb. 23, 2022) (on appeal from Parish of Lafayette, No. 2020-4792)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sanz v. Douglas Collins Constr.</i> , 910 A.2d 914 (Vt. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) | 20-21 |
| <i>Sliney v. Previte</i> , 41 N.E.3d 732 (Mass. 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Skolak v. Skolak</i> , 895 N.E.2d 1241 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Soc’y Ins. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Starnes v. Cayouette</i> , 419 S.E.2d 669 (Va. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>State of Minnesota ex rel. Hove v. Doese</i> , 501 N.W.2d 366 (S.D. 1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1994) | 18 |
| <i>Wright v. Keiser</i> , 568 P.2d 1262 (Okla. 1977) | 18 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | |
| R.I. Const. Art. I, § 2..... | 15 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... | 20 |
| <u>Statutes and Legislation – Rhode Island</u> | |
| P.L.1992, ch. 84 | 6 |
| P.L.1993, ch. 274 | 6 |
| S.B. 315 (R.I., introduced Feb. 13, 2019)..... | 11 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 6A-2-725..... | 5 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-13..... | 5 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-14..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-14.1..... | 5 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-19..... | 5 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-20..... | 5 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1-51..... | <i>passim</i> |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-7-2..... | 5 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 522 | 23 |
| <u>Statutes and Legislation – Other States</u> | |
| A.B. 15 (Cal., as amended Mar. 26, 2015) | 24 |
| A.B. 2777 (Cal. 2022)..... | 23 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-3-33.1 | 14 |
| LD 250 (Maine 2019) | 23 |
| 2014 Mass. Acts 145 (June 26, 2014)..... | 13 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 4C | 13 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, 4C ½ | 13 |
| S. 66 (N.Y. 2022)..... | 23 |
| S. 99 (Vt. 2021)..... | 23 |
| S. 8763 (N.Y. 2022)..... | 24 |
| S.B. 1161 (Cal. 2016)..... | 24 |
| S.B. 623 (Or. 2011)..... | 24 |
| Utah Code § 78B-2-308 | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Travis Andersen, <i>Bill Extends Time Limit on Sexual Abuse Lawsuits</i> , Boston Globe, June 20, 2014, https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2014/06/19/senate-passes-bill-give-alleged-sex-abuse-victims-more-time-file-lawsuits/ | 13 |
| Will Doran, <i>Key Part of Law Helping Child Sex Abuse Victims Sue Is Unconstitutional, NC Court Rules</i> , Winston Salem J., Dec. 20, 2021, https://journalnow.com/news/state-and-regional/crime-and-courts/key-part-of-law-helping-child-sex-abuse-victims-sue-is-unconstitutional-nc-court-rules/article_5cd088f4-61e7-11ec-9b3a-97edf2edf407.html | 22 |
| Katherine Gregg, <i>Graphic and Painful Testimony on Sex Abuse</i> , Newport Daily News, Feb. 27, 2019, https://www.newportri.com/story/news/state/2019/02/27/graphic-and-painful-testimony-on-sex-abuse/5816308007/ | 12 |
| Xander Landen, <i>Lawsuits Against Center Will Move Forward Under New Vt. Child Sexual Abuse Law</i> , Valley New, June 10, 2019, https://www.vnews.com/Bennington-family-center-suits-test-new-child-sex-abuse-law-26181843 | 8 |
| Testimony of Cary Silverman on Behalf of the Am. Tort Reform Ass'n Before the Rhode Island Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, S.B. 315, Mar. 12, 2019 | 12 |
